## **ORDINANCE NUMBER 08-2020**

An Ordinance to Amend the Lambertville City Code, 2014, Chapter Two, Administrative Code, Article VIII, Department of Public Works, Parks and Public Property, Section 208.3 Board of Recreation Commissioners, Changing the Title to Board of Parks and Recreation Commissioners

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Recreation Commissioners is hereby changed to read the Parks and Recreation Commission.

2-8.3 Parks and Recreation Commission.

Within the Department there shall be a Parks and Recreation Commission consisting of seven (7) members and two (2) alternates in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40:12-1 et seq. and who shall be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of Council. (Ord. No. 2003-03)

The functions of the Parks and Recreation Commission shall be to:

- 1. Plan and develop public recreational areas and facilities within the City;
- 2. Sponsor and administer the operation of playgrounds, facilities for indoor and outdoor sports, athletic and recreational programs and activities for children and adults, social centers, community centers and cultural programs and activities as may be established by the Governing Body.
- 3. Coordinate with the Mayor and Council and with Planning Board to determine future requirements for parks, natural areas and other recreational facilities;
- 4. Control and care for all lands, playgrounds and recreation places in a safe and wholesome condition for use and adopt suitable rules, regulations and by-laws for the conduct of all persons while using such property.

(Ord. No 2010-28)

Introduced: June 25, 2020

Public Hearing: July 23, 2020